

04-5007-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellée,

v.

FRANK QUATTRONE,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FRANK QUATTRONE**

BARRY SCHECK

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1150 18th Street, N.W., Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-872-8600

JOSHUA L. DRATEL

New York State Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
245 Fifth Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10016
212-532-4434

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN

California Attorneys for Criminal Justice
507 Polk Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, California 94102
415-771-3801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 6

THE TRIAL COURT’S CONDUCT DENIED
DEFENDANT HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT
DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL 6

A. *The Trial Court’s Different Standards for Determining
Relevance of Evidence and Testimony Introduced By the
Prosecution and the Defense* 9

B. *The Trial Court’s Constant Sua Sponte
Objections to Defense Examinations and Evidence* 11

C. *The Trial Court’s Frequent Sua Sponte Interruption of
the Presentation of the Defense Case Was Improper* 14

D. *The Trial Court’s Use of Different Standards for Admitting
“State of Mind” Testimony Elicited By the Prosecution
and the Defense* 17

E. *The Trial Court’s Frequent Denigration of the Defense
and of Defense Counsel* 20

F. *The Trial Court’s Persistent Attempts to Deny Defense Counsel
the Opportunity to Make a Full Factual Record Were Improper* 25

G. <i>The Matter Should Be Remanded for Re-Trial Before a Different Judge</i>	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Lisenba v. California, 314 U.S. 219 (1941) 6

United States v. Brandt, 196 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1952) 14

United States v. Bryan, 393 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1968) 27

United States v. Coke, 339 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1964) 15

United States v. DeSisto, 289 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1961) 6

United States v. Filani, 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996) 16,28

United States v. Londono, 100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996) 27

United States v. Marzano, 149 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1945) 16

United States v. Nazzaro, 472 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1973) 23, 27

United States v. Pellegrino, 470 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1972) 20

Warner v. Transamerica Insurance Co., 739 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1984) 6,14

STATUTES

Amend. V, U.S. Const. 2,3,5,6,
14,15,28

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. 2

PUBLICATIONS

Ackman, *Quattrone Prosecution Plays Fast And Loose*,
FORBES, May 4, 2004 7

A. Sorkin, *A Shift in Testimony in Ex-Banker's Trial*,
THE NEW YORK TIMES, April 23, 2004 7

D. Gilmor, *Quattrone Debacle: His Retrial Wasn't Fair*,
SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, May 4, 2004 7

P. Braverman, *Hard to Beat*, AMERICAN LAWYER, January 2005 7

Robin Sidel, *Judge's Mien, Evidence Rulings May Figure in a
Quattrone Appeal*, WALL STREET JOURNAL EUROPE, May 5, 2004 7

William Penn, *Fruits of Solitude* (1693) 27

WEB REFERENCES

www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/20030128-19.html. 8
